

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC.,
HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, JOHN
WILEY & SONS, INC., and PENGUIN
RANDOM HOUSE LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

INTERNET ARCHIVE and DOES 1 through 5,
inclusive,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-CV-04160-JGK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS HACHETTE BOOK
GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, JOHN WILEY & SONS, INC.,
AND PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

COWAN, DEBAETS, ABRAHAMS
& SHEPPARD LLP

Nancy E. Wolff
Alexander Gigante
Elizabeth Safran
41 Madison Avenue, 38th Floor
New York, New York 10010
Tel.: (212) 974-7474
Fax: (212) 974-8474

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. DEFENDANT’S PRACTICE IS NOT SANCTIONED UNDER COPYRIGHT LAW.... 4

 A. Defendant’s Mass Digitization And Distribution Of Full Books
 Is Not A Fair Use 5

 B. Defendant’s Practice is Not Allowed Under the First-Sale Doctrine 8

 C. Section 108 Does Not Support Defendant’s Practice 9

II. DEFENDANT’S PRACTICE, IF ALLOWED, WOULD DEVASTATE
OTHER CREATIVE INDUSTRIES 11

 A. Creative Industries Have Undertaken Substantial Efforts Towards Digitization
 And Would Be Harmed By Sanctioning Defendant’s Practice 12

III. ONLY CONGRESS IS EMPOWERED TO DECIDE WHETHER AND UNDER
WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES TO EXPAND EXCEPTIONS THAT ALLOW NON-
RIGHTSHOLDERS TO DIGITIZE AND DISTRIBUTE WORKS..... 17

 A. Congress Alone Has the Authority to Modify Section 108’s Reproduction
 Protections for Libraries and Archives 18

 B. Congress Alone Has the Authority to Consider Expanding the First-Sale
 Doctrine to Permit Digitization and Distribution of Works..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A&M Records, Inc. v. Napster, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2002)	13, 14
<i>Association of Am. Publishers, Inc. v. Frosh</i> , 2022 WL 484926 (D. Md. Feb. 16, 2022)	21
<i>Authors Guild v. Google, Inc.</i> , 804 F.3d 202 (2d Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Authors Guild, Inc. v. HathiTrust</i> , 755 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994).....	5, 6, 7
<i>Capitol Recs., LLC v. ReDigi, Inc.</i> , 910 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2760 (2019).....	3, 8
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Harper & Row Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enters.</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985).....	4
<i>McGucken v. Pub Ocean Ltd.</i> , 2022 WL 3051019 (9th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Midway Mfg. Co. v. Artic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 704 F.2d 1009 (7th Cir. 1983)	7
<i>U.S. v. Kozeny</i> , 541 F.3d 166 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
Statutes	
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	5, 8
17 U.S.C. § 108.....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 109.....	8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8..... 12

Other Authorities

Alicia Wallace, Covid Hit Nashville Hard. Now the Performing Arts Are Staging
a Comeback, FOX 55 News (June 12, 2022)..... 18

Alison Flood, Internet Archive Accused of Using Covid-19 as ‘An Excuse for Piracy’,
Guardian (Mar. 30, 2020) 18

*Brief of Screen Actors Guild-American Federation of Television and Radio Artists, Directors Guild of America, Inc. et al.
as Amici Curiae in Support of Petitioners,
American Broad. Cos., Inc. v. Aereo Inc.,
2014 WL 880972 (2014)..... 15, 16, 21*

Chris Melore, Libraries are More Popular Than ever – Even as People Borrow
Fewer Books, Study Finds (Apr. 5, 2022) 11

Daniel A. Gross, The Surprisingly Big Business of Library e-Books,
New Yorker (Sept. 2, 2021)..... 11

David Newhoff, Why Internet Archive is in Legal Trouble and Deserves to Be,
The Illusion of More (July 18, 2022)..... 12

Gabriela Pereira, An Internet Abomination: There’s No Such thing as
“Free Books”, diyMFA (Mar. 31, 2020) 10

Jennifer Wilber, A Brief History of eBooks, TurboFuture (Dec. 28, 2020)..... 10

Michael D. Smith, The Truth About Piracy, Technology Policy Institute (Feb. 2, 2016)..... 17

*New Report Illustrates How Modern Record Labels Remade Themselves in
the Streaming Era, Musonomics, 14*

Richard Romano, eBook Usage in U.S. Public Libraries: Freeding Sixth
Annual Survey (LibraryJournal) (2015) 10

U.S. Copyright Office, Section 108 of Title 17: A Discussion Document of the
Register of Copyrights 9 (2017) 19

U.S. Sales Database, RIAA..... 13

*The American Motion Picture And Television Industry Creating Jobs,
Trading Around the World, MPA (Nov. 2021) 14*

Video Games in the 21st Century: The 2020 Economic Impact Report..... 16

What Do We Know About 2020 Movie & TV Piracy Trends Worldwide,
Alliance for Creativity and Entertainment..... 15

What is the Mechanical Licensing Collective (MLC)?, SongTrust 14
